The cash and stock consideration would be equivalent to $44.02 for each share of Merchants common stock based

upon the closing price of Community Bank System common stock as of October 21, 2016, the last trading day prior to
the public announcement of the signing of the merger agreement. The transaction is intended to qualify as a

�reorganization� within the meaning of Section 368(a) of the Code.

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed balance sheet gives effect to the merger as if the transaction had
occurred on September 30, 2016. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed income statements for the nine

months ended September 30, 2016 and the year ended December 31, 2015 give effect to the merger as if the
transaction had become effective on January 1, 2015.

81

Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY BANK SYSTEM, INC. - Form S-4/A

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 171

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Community Bank System and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Combined Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheet as of
September 30, 2016

(in thousands, except per share data)
Community
Bank System
As Reported

Merchants
As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments Ref

Community
Bank System
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $161,542 $78,717 $(90,880 ) A $149,379
Securities available-for-sale 2,842,255 298,973 0 3,141,228
Securities held-to-maturity 0 90,672 2,346 B 93,018
Loans 4,940,621 1,477,285 (8,458 ) C 6,409,448
Allowance for loan losses (46,789 ) (12,540 ) 12,540 C (46,789 )
Net loans 4,893,832 1,464,745 4,082 6,362,659
Goodwill 465,142 7,011 165,479 D 637,632
Other intangibles, net 16,977 1,207 19,193 E 37,377
Other assets 347,998 53,330 0 F 401,328
Total assets $8,727,746 $1,994,655 $100,220 $10,822,621
Liabilities:
Deposits $7,077,419 $1,503,840 $321 G $8,581,580
Short-term borrowings 133,900 22,000 0 155,900
Subordinated debt held by
unconsolidated subsidiary trusts 102,164 20,619 (5,083 ) H 117,700

Securities sold under agreement to
repurchase 0 276,083 0 276,083

Long-term debt 0 3,673 31 I 3,704
Other liabilities 173,681 10,153 7,793 J 191,627
Total liabilities 7,487,164 1,836,368 3,062 9,326,594
Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock 0 0 0 0
Common stock 44,857 72 4,569 K 49,498
Additional paid-in capital 540,549 55,356 196,796 L 792,701
Retained earnings 602,513 112,218 (119,918 ) M 594,813
Accumulated other comprehensive
income/(loss) 66,091 (2,273 ) 2,273 N 66,091

Deferred compensation arrangements 0 6,352 0 L 6,352
Treasury stock, at cost (13,428 ) (13,438 ) 13,438 O (13,428 )
Total equity 1,240,582 158,287 97,158 1,496,027
Total liabilities and equity $8,727,746 $1,994,655 $100,220 $10,822,621
Common shares outstanding (000) 44,357 6,884 (2,243 ) P 48,998

Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY BANK SYSTEM, INC. - Form S-4/A

Community Bank System and Subsidiaries  Unaudited Combined Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2016172

Book value per common share $27.97 $22.99 $30.53

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements.

82

Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY BANK SYSTEM, INC. - Form S-4/A

Community Bank System and Subsidiaries  Unaudited Combined Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2016173

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Community Bank System and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Combined Condensed Consolidated
Income Statement for the Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2016

(in thousands, except per share data)

Community
Bank
System
As
Reported

Merchants
As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments Ref

Community
Bank
System
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $ 157,865 $ 38,759 $ 1,077 Q $ 197,701
Interest and dividends on taxable investments 40,956 5,996 0 46,952
Interest on nontaxable investments 13,367 0 0 13,367
Total interest income 212,188 44,755 1,077 258,020
Interest expense 8,538 3,395 140 R 12,073
Net interest income 203,650 41,360 937 245,947
Provision for loan losses 5,436 905 0 6,341
Net interest income after provision for loan
losses 198,214 40,455 937 239,606

Noninterest revenues:
Deposit service fees 43,636 5,467 0 49,103
Other banking services 6,039 1,264 0 7,303
Employee benefit services 34,949 0 0 34,949
Insurance revenues 17,340 0 0 17,340
Wealth management services 15,041 2,545 0 17,586
Total noninterest revenues 117,005 9,276 0 126,281
Noninterest expenses:
Salaries and employee benefits 115,388 17,549 0 132,937
Amortization of intangible assets 4,204 153 2,822 T 7,179
Acquisition expenses 342 537 (476 ) U 403
Other expenses 80,317 15,933 0 96,250
Total noninterest expenses 200,251 34,172 2,346 236,769
Income before taxes 114,968 15,559 (1,409 ) 129,118
Income taxes 37,548 3,792 (538 ) V 40,802
Net income 77,420 11,767 (871 ) $ 88,316
Income attributable to unvested
stock-based compensation awards 398 0 0 398

Income available to common
shareholders $ 77,022 $ 11,767 $ (871 ) $ 87,918

Basic earnings per share $ 1.75 $ 1.71 $ 1.81
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.74 $ 1.71 $ 1.79

Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY BANK SYSTEM, INC. - Form S-4/A

Community Bank System and Subsidiaries  Unaudited Combined Condensed Consolidated Income Statement for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016174

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic 44,023 6,866 (2,225 ) W 48,664
Diluted 44,382 6,886 (2,245 ) W 49,023

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements.

83

Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY BANK SYSTEM, INC. - Form S-4/A

Community Bank System and Subsidiaries  Unaudited Combined Condensed Consolidated Income Statement for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016175

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Community Bank System and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Combined Condensed Consolidated
Income Statement for the Year Ended

December 31, 2015

(in thousands, except per share data)

Community
Bank
System
As
Reported

Merchants
As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments Ref

Community
Bank
System
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $187,743 $ 44,087 $ 1,489 Q $233,319
Interest and dividends on taxable investments 52,871 8,029 0 60,900
Interest on nontaxable investments 19,008 0 0 19,008
Total interest income 259,622 52,116 1,489 313,227
Interest expense 11,202 4,052 (143 ) R, S 15,111
Net interest income 248,420 48,064 1,632 298,116
Provision for loan losses 6,447 250 0 6,697
Net interest income after provision for loan
losses 241,973 47,814 1,632 291,419

Noninterest revenues:
Deposit service fees 52,747 6,588 0 59,335
Other banking services 4,960 1,847 0 6,807
Employee benefit services 45,388 0 0 45,388
Insurance revenues 3,352 0 0 3,352
Wealth management services 16,856 3,525 0 20,381
Loss on sales of investment securities, net (4 ) 0 0 (4 )
Total noninterest revenues 123,299 11,960 0 135,259
Noninterest expenses:
Salaries and employee benefits 126,356 21,879 0 148,235
Amortization of intangibles 3,663 17 4,516 T 8,196
Acquisition expenses 7,037 1,875 0 8,912
Other expenses 95,999 20,200 0 116,199
Total noninterest expenses 233,055 43,971 4,516 281,542
Income before taxes 132,217 15,803 (2,884 ) 145,136
Income taxes 40,987 3,185 (1,102 ) V 43,070
Net income 91,230 12,618 (1,782 ) 102,066
Income attributable to unvested
stock-based compensation awards 453 0 0 453

Income available to common
shareholders $90,777 $ 12,618 ($1,782 ) $101,613

Basic earnings per share $2.21 $ 1.98 $2.23

Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY BANK SYSTEM, INC. - Form S-4/A

Community Bank System and Subsidiaries  Unaudited Combined Condensed Consolidated Income Statement for the Year Ended December 31, 2015176

Diluted earnings per share $2.19 $ 1.98 $2.21
Weighted-average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 40,996 6,373 (1,732 ) W 45,637
Diluted 41,401 6,386 (1,745 ) W 46,042

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements.

84

Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY BANK SYSTEM, INC. - Form S-4/A

Community Bank System and Subsidiaries  Unaudited Combined Condensed Consolidated Income Statement for the Year Ended December 31, 2015177

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Community Bank System and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Combined Condensed Financial
Statements

Note 1 � Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information and notes have been prepared to
illustrate the effects of the merger transaction involving Community Bank System and Merchants using the acquisition

[…]

$7.7 million in after-tax merger costs associated with the Merchants transaction.

B. Adjustment to record Merchants held-to-maturity securities at fair value.

C.

Adjustments to loans to reflect the estimated fair value adjustments to acquired loans of $13.1 million for net credit
deterioration based on historical loss factors and certain qualitative factors, an estimated write-up of $4.6 million
related to the difference in loan portfolio interest rates and current market interest rates, and the reversal of
Merchants' allowance for loan losses of $12.5 million. Prior to the completion of the Merchants transaction,
Community Bank System will finalize its determination of the fair values of the acquired loans which could
significantly change from the amount and the composition of the estimated fair value adjustments for acquired
loans.

D.
Adjustments to eliminate the Merchants goodwill of $7.0 million and record estimated goodwill of $172.5 million
associated with the Merchants transaction. The following depicts the sensitivity of the purchase price and resulting
goodwill to changes in Community Bank System�s common stock price.

(in thousands) Equity
Consideration

Cash
Consideration

Total
Purchase
Price

Estimated
Goodwill

As presented in pro forma $ 263,145 $ 83,180 $ 346,325 $ 172,490
Up 10% 289,459 83,180 372,639 198,804
Down 10% 236,830 83,180 320,010 146,175

E.Adjustments to eliminate Merchants core deposit intangible asset of $1.2 million and record estimated $20.4 million
in core deposit intangibles associated with the Merchants transaction.

F.
Prior to the completion of the Merchants transaction, Community Bank System will obtain independent third party
appraisals of all significant premises and equipment owned by Merchants. Such appraisals could result in further
adjustments to the carrying values of the acquired premises and equipment.

G. Adjustment to Merchants time deposits of $0.3 million to reflect a current market rate of interest.

H.Adjustment to Merchants subordinated debt held by unconsolidated subsidiary trusts of $5.1 million to reflect a